CDCC

NOTICE TO MEMBERS
No. 2005 - 001
January 5, 2005

List of Notice-To-Members

For your reference, please find attached a list of Canadian Derivatives Clearing Corporation
Notice-To-Members issued in 2004.

Michel Favreau
Senior Vice President and
Chief Clearing Officer
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CANADIAN DERIVATIVES CLEARING CORPORATION

NOTICE TO MEMBERS

2004

INDEX

Subject

List of 2003 Notice-To-Members

Margin Intervals

I nter-month Spread Margin Rates

New Equity Option Classes

Acceptable Margin Deposits for Short Call Options
Lettersof Credit/Bankers’ Acceptances

Margin Intervals

Trading by U.S. Residents

Contract Adjustment— Canadian National Railway — Stock Split
Equity Option Class— Canadian National Railway
Margin Intervals

Equity Option Class- AEL and GAC

Contract Adjustment— Bank of Nova Scotia— Stock Split

Contract Adjustment— Bank of Nova Scotia-Stock Split— Follow-up

Lettersof Credit/Bankers’ Acceptances
Acceptable Margin Deposits for Short Call Options
Inter-month Spread Margin Rates

Margin Intervals

Margin Intervals

Equity Option Class- WestJet

Notice-To-Members
Number

2004-001
2004-002
2004-003
2004-004
2004-005
2004-006
2004-007
2004-008
2004-009
2004-010
2004-011
2004-012
2004-013
2004-014
2004-015
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2004-018
2004-019

2004-020
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Subject
Contract Adjustment— WestJet — Stock Split
Contract Adjustment — Brascan — Stock Split

New Interest Rate Futures Contract
2-Y ear Government of Canada Bond Futures Contract (CGZ)

Contract Adjustment— WestJet — Listing of New Series
Margin Intervals
Contract Adjustment — Talisman Energy — Stock split

Symbol Conversion
Long-Term Equity Options Expiring in January 2005

Anticipated Contract Adjustment— BCE Emergis— Special Cash dividend
Contract Adjustment — Canadian Natural Resources— Stock Split
Contract Adjustment— Research in Motion— Stock Split
Long-Term Equity Options Expiring January 2006 and 2007

New Equity Option— Cameco Corporation

Contract Adjustment— Brascan— Listing of New Series
Long-Term Equity Options Expiring January 2007

New Listing of Research in Motion Equity Options

Name Change— Aeterna Laboratories

Symbol Change — AEternaZentaris

Margin Intervas

Cusip Change— AEterna Zentaris

Symbol Conversion Long-Term Equity Expiring in
January and March 2005

Research in Motion—Amendnent to the Stock Option Symbol
Contract Adjustment— Final — BCE Emergis— Special Cash Dividend

Directors and Officers of CDCC— 2004 - 2005

Notice-To-Members
Number

2004-021

2004-022

2004-023
2004-024
2004-025

2004-026

2004-027
2004-028
2004-029
2004-030
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Canadian Derivatives Clearing Corporation

65 Queen Street West 800 Victoria Square
Suite 700 34 Floor
Toronto, Ontario Montréal, Québec
MS5H 2M5 H47Z 1A9
Tel. : 416-367-2463 Tel. : 514-871-3545
Fax: 416-367-2473 Fax: 514-871-3530

www.cdcc.ca



CDCC

Subject

New Equity Option— Sherritt International .

Long Term Equity Options Expiring January and March 2007
Lettersof Credit/Bankers’ Acceptances

Acceptable Margin Deposits for Short Call Options

Symbol Conversion
Long-Term Equity Options Expiring in January 2005

I nter-month Spread Margin Rates

Margin Intervas

ERRATUM - Inter-month Spread Margin Rates
Trading by U.S. Residents

Long Term Equity Options Expiring January 2007
Margin Intervals

Rule Amendment — Rule B-307

Margin Intervals

New Equity Option Class—

- Jean Coutu Group

- Manitoba Telecom

Contract Adjustment-Final — Great-West Lifeco.
Lettersof Credit/Bankers’ Acceptances

Margin Intervals

I nter-month Spread Margin Rates

Acceptable Margin Deposits for Short Call Options
Bank Holiday — November 11, 2004

Rule Amendment — B-1301- Options on 3-month Canadian Bankers' Acceptance (OBX)

Rule Amendment — A-709

Notice-To-Members
Number

2004-044
2004-045
2004-046

2004-047

2004-048
2004-049

2004-050

2004-051
2004-052
2004-053
2004-054
2004-055

2004-056

2004-057
2004-058
2004-059
2004-060
2004-061
2004-062
2004-063
2004-064

2004-065
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Margin Intervas

Anticipated Contract Adjustment-Molson (MOL.A)
New Equity Option Classes-

-ACE Aviation

-TSX Group

2-Y ear Government of Canada Bond Futures (CGZ)
- Rule Amendment C-1602

2005 Holiday Schedule

CUSIP Change-Kinross Gold

2005 List of Fees

Name, Symbol and CUSIP Change -BCE Emergis Inc.
Margin Intervals

Contract Adjustment— Anticipated — Alcan Inc.
Contract Adjustment— Final — Alcan Inc.

Contract Adjustment— Final — Cameco Corporation— Stock Split

CDCC

Notice-To-Members
Number

2004-066

2004-067

2004-068

2004-069
2004-070
2004-071
2004-072
2004-073
2004-074
2004-075
2004-076

2004-077
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