

NOTICE TO MEMBERS

No. 2005 - 001 January 5, 2005

List of Notice-To-Members

For your reference, please find attached a list of Canadian Derivatives Clearing Corporation Notice-To-Members issued in 2004.

Michel Favreau Senior Vice President and Chief Clearing Officer

Canadian Derivatives Clearing Corporation

65 Queen Street West 800 Victoria Square 3rd Floor Suite 700 Toronto, Ontario Montréal, Québec M5H 2M5 H4Z 1A9 Tel.: 416-367-2463 Tel.: 514-871-3545

Fax: 416-367-2473 Fax: 514-871-3530

www.cdcc.ca



CANADIAN DERIVATIVES CLEARING CORPORATION

NOTICE TO MEMBERS

2004

INDEX

Subject	Notice-To-Members <u>Number</u>
List of 2003 Notice-To-Members	2004-001
Margin Intervals	2004-002
Inter-month Spread Margin Rates	2004-003
New Equity Option Classes	2004-004
Acceptable Margin Deposits for Short Call Options	2004-005
Letters of Credit/Bankers' Acceptances	2004-006
Margin Intervals	2004-007
Trading by U.S. Residents	2004-008
Contract Adjustment - Canadian National Railway - Stock Split	2004-009
Equity Option Class – Canadian National Railway	2004-010
Margin Intervals	2004-011
Equity Option Class - AEL and GAC	2004-012
Contract Adjustment – Bank of Nova Scotia – Stock Split	2004-013
Contract Adjustment – Bank of Nova Scotia-Stock Split – Follow-up	2004-014
Letters of Credit/Bankers' Acceptances	2004-015
Acceptable Margin Deposits for Short Call Options	2004-016
Inter-month Spread Margin Rates	2004-017
Margin Intervals	2004-018
Margin Intervals	2004-019
Equity Option Class - WestJet	2004-020

Canadian Derivatives Clearing Corporation queen Street West 800 Victoria Square 65 Queen Street West Suite 700 3^{rd} Floor Toronto, Ontario Montréal, Québec M5H 2M5 H4Z 1A9 Tel.: 514-871-3545 Tel.: 416-367-2463 Fax: 416-367-2473 Fax: 514-871-3530



Subject	Notice-To-Members <u>Number</u>
Contract Adjustment – WestJet – Stock Split	2004-021
Contract Adjustment – Brascan – Stock Split	2004-022
New Interest Rate Futures Contract 2-Year Government of Canada Bond Futures Contract (CGZ)	2004-023
Contract Adjustment - WestJet - Listing of New Series	2004-024
Margin Intervals	2004-025
Contract Adjustment – Talisman Energy – Stock split	2004-026
Symbol Conversion Long-Term Equity Options Expiring in January 2005	2004-027
Anticipated Contract Adjustment – BCE Emergis – Special Cash dividend	2004-028
Contract Adjustment - Canadian Natural Resources - Stock Split	2004-029
Contract Adjustment - Research in Motion - Stock Split	2004-030
Long-Term Equity Options Expiring January 2006 and 2007	2004-031
New Equity Option – Cameco Corporation	2004-032
Contract Adjustment - Brascan - Listing of New Series	2004-033
Long-Term Equity Options Expiring January 2007	2004-034
New Listing of Research in Motion Equity Options	2004-035
Name Change – Aeterna Laboratories	2004-036
Symbol Change – AEterna Zentaris	2004-037
Margin Intervals	2004-038
Cusip Change – AEterna Zentaris	2004-039
Symbol Conversion Long-Term Equity Expiring in January and March 2005	2004-040
Research in Motion-Amendment to the Stock Option Symbol	2004-041
Contract Adjustment - Final - BCE Emergis - Special Cash Dividend	2004-042
Directors and Officers of CDCC – 2004 - 2005	2004-043

Canadian Derivatives Clearing Corporation queen Street West 800 Victoria Square 65 Queen Street West Suite 700 3^{rd} Floor Toronto, Ontario Montréal, Québec M5H 2M5 H4Z 1A9 Tel.: 514-871-3545 Tel.: 416-367-2463 Fax: 514-871-3530 Fax: 416-367-2473



	Notice-To-Members
Subject	<u>Number</u>
New Equity Option – Sherritt International.	2004-044
Long Term Equity Options Expiring January and March 2007	2004-045
Letters of Credit/Bankers' Acceptances	2004-046
Acceptable Margin Deposits for Short Call Options	2004-047
Symbol Conversion Long-Term Equity Options Expiring in January 2005	2004-048
Inter-month Spread Margin Rates	2004-049
Margin Intervals	2004-050
ERRATUM - Inter-month Spread Margin Rates	2004-051
Trading by U.S. Residents	2004-052
Long Term Equity Options Expiring January 2007	2004-053
Margin Intervals	2004-054
Rule Amendment – Rule B-307	2004-055
Margin Intervals	2004-056
New Equity Option Class – - Jean Coutu Group - Manitoba Telecom	2004-057
Contract Adjustment-Final – Great-West Lifeco.	2004-058
Letters of Credit/Bankers' Acceptances	2004-059
Margin Intervals	2004-060
Inter-month Spread Margin Rates	2004-061
Acceptable Margin Deposits for Short Call Options	2004-062
Bank Holiday – November 11, 2004	2004-063
Rule Amendment – B-1301-Options on 3-month Canadian Bankers' Acceptance (OBX)	2004-064
Rule Amendment – A-709	2004-065
	2001.000

Canadian Derivatives Clearing Corporation queen Street West 800 Victoria Square 65 Queen Street West Suite 700 3^{rd} Floor Toronto, Ontario Montréal, Québec M5H 2M5 H4Z 1A9 Tel.: 514-871-3545 Tel.: 416-367-2463 Fax: 514-871-3530 Fax: 416-367-2473

www.cdcc.ca



	Notice-To-Members
Subject	<u>Number</u>
Margin Intervals	2004-066
Anticipated Contract Adjustment-Molson (MOL.A)	2004-067
New Equity Option ClassesACE Aviation -TSX Group	2004-068
2-Year Government of Canada Bond Futures (CGZ) - Rule Amendment C-1602	2004-069
2005 Holiday Schedule	2004-070
CUSIP Change-Kinross Gold	2004-071
2005 List of Fees	2004-072
Name, Symbol and CUSIP Change –BCE Emergis Inc.	2004-073
Margin Intervals	2004-074
Contract Adjustment - Anticipated - Alcan Inc.	2004-075
Contract Adjustment – Final – Alcan Inc.	2004-076
Contract Adjustment - Final - Cameco Corporation - Stock Split	2004-077

Canadian Derivatives Clearing Corporation queen Street West 800 Victoria Square 65 Queen Street West Suite 700 3^{rd} Floor Toronto, Ontario Montréal, Québec H4Z 1A9 Tel.: 514-871-3545 M5H 2M5 Tel.: 416-367-2463 Fax: 514-871-3530 Fax: 416-367-2473

www.cdcc.ca